

CITY OF VINELAND, NJ

RESOLUTION NO. 2024- 220

A RESOLUTION DECLARING THE EXISTENCE OF AN EMERGENCY REQUIRING DRAINAGE REPLACEMENT ON MAGNOLIA ROAD, EAST OF LINCOLN AVENUE AND JAMES COURT AND AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS FOR SAID SERVICES.

WHEREAS, the City Engineer has reported the existence of an emergency related to a failure in the storm drain piping which has been found on Magnolia Road; and

WHEREAS, a large storm water pipe under the roadway had collapsed, resulting in an emergency condition requiring action within the immediate future to avoid imminent danger to the public's health and welfare; and

WHEREAS, due to this emergent situation, the City Engineer solicited quotations for completion of said replacements; and

WHEREAS, authorization is requested to contract with South State, Inc., Bridgeton, NJ for Emergency Drainage Replacement on Magnolia Road East of Lincoln Avenue and James Court, in the amount of \$275,710.00.00; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds for the above emergency;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland as follows:

1. That the City Engineer is hereby authorized and directed to contract with South State Inc., Bridgeton, NJ, for Emergency Drainage Replacement on Magnolia Road East of Lincoln Avenue and James Court, in the amount of \$275,710.00.

2. That the Purchasing Agent is hereby authorized and directed to issue purchase orders to South State Inc., Bridgeton, NJ, for Emergency Drainage Replacement on Magnolia Road East of Lincoln Avenue and James Court, in the amount of \$275,710.00.

3. That payment is hereby authorized pursuant to said purchase orders in accordance with procedures for payment of bills and demands heretofore established by Ordinance number 1048.

Adopted:

President of Council

ATTEST:

City Clerk



FROM THE DESK OF JEANINE N. MENEGETTI

May 13, 2024

MEMORANDUM TO BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION:

RE: Emergency Stormwater Pipe Repair on Magnolia Rd. East of Lincoln Avenue & James Court.

At end of day Friday, May 10, 2024 I received a call from Rick Caudill, Supervising Engineer and followed up by David Maillet, City Engineer concerning the emergency that occurred at Magnolia Road, East of Lincoln Avenue to James Court. According to Rick and Dave there was a large Stormwater pipe under the roadway that had collapsed, resulting in a hazard to the public's health and welfare and needed to address this imminent safety issue. South State, Inc. has been instructed to carry out the work needed to stabilize this condition to a satisfactory level.

Because of the nature of the failure of corrugated metal piping, it was decided by Dave Maillet that it is best to remove and replace all piping between structures. This leads into Best Management Practices of ensuring that pipe runs are not so long as they cannot be properly maintained.

In accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-6 Emergency Contracts, I as the Purchasing Agent of the City of Vineland, agree that this situation can be a health, safety and welfare issue as defined by the NJ Public Contracts Law and should be declared an "Emergency".

I have instructed the Department to enter requisitions in the Edmunds Finance System to South State Inc., in the amount of \$275,710.00 to immediately repair the emergency work needed.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in blue ink that reads "Jeanine N. Meneghetti".

Jeanine N. Meneghetti, QPA
Purchasing Agent

Enclosures

A handwritten circle containing the initials "BA".

PROPOSAL
MAGNOLIA RD EMERGENCY DRAINAGE REPAIR
LINCOLN AVE TO JAMES CT

<u>ITEM</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>UNIT</u>	<u>QUANTITY</u>	<u>UNIT PRICE</u>	<u>TOTAL AMOUNT</u>
1.1.1	TRAFFIC CONTROL	LS	1	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00
2.1.1	CLEARING SITE (NOT TO EXCEED 5% OF TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT)	LS	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
4.2.1	18" DIA. CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE PIPE, SMOOTH WALL, <7' DEPTH	LF	26	\$350.00	\$9,100.00
4.2.8	42" DIA. CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE PIPE, SMOOTH WALL, <7' DEPTH	LF	24	\$450.00	\$10,800.00
4.2.9	42" DIA. CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE PIPE, SMOOTH WALL, ≥7' DEPTH	LF	475	\$340.00	\$161,500.00
4.6.3	INLET, TYPE B, (<10' DEPTH)	UNIT	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
4.6.21	FLARED END SECTION W/ RIPRAP APRON	UNIT	1	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00
4.7.4	MANHOLE, 6'x6'. (<10' DEPTH)	UNIT	2	\$22,000.00	\$44,000.00
4.8.1	RECONSTRUCT INLETS	UNIT	1	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
4.8.2	RECONSTRUCT MANHOLES	UNIT	1	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
4.12.2	REPLACE INLET CASTINGS, GRATES & CURB PIECES, TYPE B	UNIT	1	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00
7.1.4	HOT MIX ASPHALT 9.5M64 SURFACE COURSE, 2" THICK	TON	60	\$150.00	\$9,000.00
8.1.1	TOPSOILING, 4" THICK	SY	100	\$10.00	\$1,000.00
8.2.1	FERTILIZING AND SEEDING, TYPE A	SY	100	\$1.00	\$100.00
8.3.1	STRAW MULCHING	SY	100	\$1.00	\$100.00
13.1.1	TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE, EPOXY RESIN, 4" WHITE	LF	465	\$2.00	\$930.00

<u>ITEM</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>UNIT</u>	<u>QUANTITY</u>	<u>UNIT PRICE</u>	<u>TOTAL AMOUNT</u>
13.1.2	TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE, EPOXY RESIN, 4" YELLOW	LF	8	\$2.00	\$16.00
13.2.6	TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG LIFE, THERMOPLASTIC, 24" WHITE	LF	8	\$8.00	\$64.00

TOTAL AMOUNT BID: \$275,710.00